

CASE NO. S269099 (CONSOLIDATED WITH S271493)

**In the Supreme Court
of the State of California**

GOLDEN STATE WATER COMPANY,
CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY,
CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE COMPANY,
LIBERTY UTILITIES CORP.
AND CALIFORNIA WATER ASSOCIATION
Petitioners,

v.

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
Respondent.

**PETITIONERS' OPPOSITION TO RESPONDENT'S MOTION
TO DISMISS PETITIONS OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE
RECONSIDER THE ISSUANCE OF THE WRIT**

After Decisions Nos. 20-08-047 and 21-09-047

Of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California

*Joseph M. Karp (SBN: 142851)
Christine A. Kolosov (SBN: 266546)
Robert J. Stumpf, Jr. (SBN: 72851)
John D. Ellis (SBN: 269221)
SHEPPARD, MULLIN, RICHTER
& HAMPTON LLP
Four Embarcadero Center, 17th floor
San Francisco, California 94111
Telephone: (415) 434-9100
Facsimile: (415) 434-4947
Email: JKarp@sheppardmullin.com
Ckolosov@sheppardmullin.com
RStumpf@sheppardmullin.com
*Attorneys for Golden State Water
Company*

*Lori Anne Dolqueist (SBN:
218442)
Willis Hon (SBN: 309436)
NOSSAMAN LLP
50 California Street, 34th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 398-3600
Facsimile: (415) 398-2438
Email: ldolqueist@nossaman.com
whon@nossaman.com
*Attorneys for California-
American Water Company,
California Water Service
Company*

Sarah E. Leeper (SBN: 207809)
CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN
WATER COMPANY
555 Montgomery Street
Suite 816
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 863-2960
Facsimile: (415) 863-0615
Email: sarah.leeper@amwater.com
***Attorney for California-American
Water Company***

*Martin A. Mattes (SBN: 63396)
Alexander J. Van Roekel (SBN:
342478)
NOSSAMAN LLP
50 California Street, 34th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 398-3600
Facsimile: (415) 398-2438
Email: mmattes@nossman.com
avanroekel@nossman.com
***Attorneys for California Water
Association***

*Victor T. Fu (SBN: 191744)
Joni A. Templeton (SBN: 228919)
PROSPERA LAW, LLP
1901 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 480
Los Angeles, California 90067
Telephone: (424) 239-1890
Facsimile: (424) 239-1882
Email: vfu@prosperalaw.com
jtempleton@prosperalaw.com
***Attorneys for Liberty Utilities
(Park Water) Corp., and
Liberty Utilities (Apple
Valley Ranchos Water) Corp.***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
INTRODUCTION.....	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND BACKGROUND.....	8
ARGUMENT	12
I. SB 1469 Does Not Render the Petitions Moot Because It Provides for an Alternative Remedy that Is Less Complete than that Sought in the Petitions	12
A. The New Legislation Does Not Remedy the Harm Suffered by the Petitioners Who Filed Triennial Rate Cases with No WRAM or MCBA Mechanisms.....	12
B. SB 1469 Does Not Guard Against Future Prejudice As Would a Ruling by the Court Holding the Revocation Order and Associated Portions of the Decisions Unlawful	15
C. When New Legislation Provides a Remedy that Is Less Effective than that Sought by Petitioners, a Case Is Not Moot	19
II. This Case Raises Statutory Compliance and Due Process Issues of Broad Public Importance and the Harm Suffered by the Petitioners Is Likely to Recur Absent a Ruling from the Court	21
A. Protecting the Due Process Rights of the Petitioners and Requiring Compliance with the Law Are Issues of Broad Public Importance	21
B. For One Petitioner, CWA, the New Legislation Is Irrelevant to the Reasons for Which It Filed Its Petition	23
C. The Violations of Law that Occurred in LIRA I Are Likely to Recur Absent a Ruling from the Court.....	25

III. If the Court Concludes SB 1469 Renders the Petitions Moot, It Should Nonetheless Vacate the Revocation Order and the Findings and Conclusion that Purport to Support It..... 26

CONCLUSION 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>BullsEye Telecom, Inc. v. Public Utilities Com.</i> (2021) 66 Cal.App.5th 301	23
<i>Eye Dog Foundation v. State Bd. of Guide Dogs for Blind</i> (1967) 67 Cal.2d 536	16
<i>Los Angeles Internat. Charter High School v. Los Angeles Unified School Dist.</i> (2012) 209 Cal.App.4th 1348	21, 26
<i>Paul v. Milk Depots, Inc.</i> (1964) 62 Cal.2d 129	26, 27
<i>Southern Cal. Edison Co. v. Public Utilities Com.</i> (2006) 140 Cal.App.4th 1085	23
<i>Van 't Rood v. County of Santa Clara</i> (2003) 113 Cal.App.4th 549	19, 20
<i>In re William M.</i> (1970) 3 Cal.3d 16	21
<u>Statutes</u>	
Pub. Util. Code § 321.1	9
Pub. Util. Code § 727.5(d).....	13
Pub. Util. Code § 1701.1(c).....	9, 24
Pub. Util. Code § 1701.1(d)	9
Pub. Util. Code § 1708	9
Pub. Util. Code § 1708.5	9
Pub. Util. Code § 1709	16
Sen. Bill No. 1469 (2021-2022)	13

Public Utilities Commission Rules of Practice and Procedure

Rule 1.3 (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 20, § 1.3) 9

Rule 7.3 (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 20, § 7.3) 9, 24
